VICTIM 1

The Grand Jury conducted an investigation into the reported sexual assault of a minor child, Victim 1, by Sandusky, when Victim 1, a Second Mile participant, was a houseguest at Sandusky's residence in College Township, Centre County, Pennsylvania. During the course of the multi-year investigation, the Grand Jury heard evidence that Sandusky indecently fondled Victim 1 on a number of occasions, performed oral sex on Victim 1 on a number of occasions and had Victim 1 perform oral sex on him on at least one occasion.

Victim 1 testified that he was 11 or 12 years old when he met Sandusky through The Second Mile program in 2005 or 2006. As with the remaining victims, Victim 1 only came to Sandusky's attention during his second year in the program, when the boy attended The Second Mile's camp on the Penn State University Park campus. During the 2007 track season, Sandusky began spending time with Victim 1 weekly, having the boy stay overnight at his residence in State College, Pennsylvania. Sandusky took Victim 1 to professional and college sporting events, such as Philadelphia Eagles games, or pre-season practices at Penn State. When Victim 1 slept at the Sandusky residence, he would sleep in a finished bedroom in the basement. Occasionally, other boys would also stay overnight at Sandusky's home but usually it was only Victim 1. Sandusky also encouraged Victim 1 to participate in The Second Mile as a volunteer. Sandusky gave Victim 1 a number of gifts, including golf clubs, a computer, gym clothes, dress clothes and cash. Sandusky took the boy to restaurants, swimming at a hotel near Sandusky's home, and to church.

Victim 1 testified that Sandusky had a practice of coming into the basement room after he told Victim 1 that it was time to go to bed. Victim 1 testified that Sandusky would "crack his back." He described this as Sandusky getting onto the bed on which Victim 1 was already lying

and rolling under the boy. With Victim 1 lying on top of him, face to face, Sandusky would run his arms up and down the boy's back and "crack" it. The back-cracking became a ritual at bedtime. Victim 1 said that after Sandusky had cracked his back a number of times, he progressed to rubbing Victim 1's backside while they lay face-to-face on the bed. Victim 1 testified that this began to occur during the summer of 2005 or 2006, before he entered sixth or seventh grade. Sandusky then began to blow on Victim 1's bare stomach. Eventually, Sandusky began to kiss Victim 1 on the mouth. Victim 1 was uncomfortable with the contact and would sometimes try to hide in the basement to avoid Sandusky. Victim 1 testified that ultimately Sandusky also had Victim 1 perform oral sex on him one time and also touched Victim 1's penis with his hands during the 2007-2008 time period. Victim 1 did not want to engage in sexual conduct with Sandusky and knew it was wrong, Victim 1 stopped taking Sandusky's phone calls and had his mother tell Sandusky he was not home when Sandusky called. This termination of contact with Sandusky occurred in the spring of 2008, when Victim 1 was a freshman in high school.

Before Victim 1 ceased contact with Sandusky, Sandusky routinely had contact with him at a Clinton County high school where the administration would call Victim 1 out of activity period/study hall in the late afternoon to meet with Sandusky in a conference room. No one monitored these visits. Sandusky assisted the school with coaching varsity football and had unfettered access to the school.

Victim 1 testified about an incident that occurred one evening at the high school when he and Sandusky were alone in the weight room where there was a rock climbing wall. After Victim 1 fell off the wall a few times, Sandusky lay down on top of him, face to face, and was rolling around the floor with the boy. No one was able to see Victim 1 and Sandusky because of the configuration of the room. Sandusky was lying under Victim 1 with his eyes closed. Suddenly a wrestling coach, Joe Miller, unexpectedly entered the room and Sandusky jumped up very quickly and explained that they had just been wrestling.

Joseph Miller testified that he was head wrestling coach for the elementary wrestling program for that school district. He knew Victim 1, who had wrestled for him. Miller corroborated that one evening in 2006 or 2007, he returned to the high school to retrieve something he had forgotten. He saw a light on in the weight room which should have been turned off and when he went in, he discovered Victim 1 and Sandusky, lying on their sides, in physical contact, face to face on a mat. He said both Victim 1 and Sandusky were surprised to see him enter the room. He recalls that Sandusky jumped up and said, "Hey Coach, we're just working on wrestling moves." Sandusky was not a wrestling coach. Miller found the use of that secluded room odd for wrestling because the bigger wrestling room right outside the weight room had more room to wrestle and more mats. He had seen Victim 1 with Sandusky frequently before the weight room incident. He saw them together after school and before athletic practice time.

Steven Turchetta testified that he was an assistant principal and the head football coach at the high school attended by Victim 1. He testified that Sandusky was a volunteer assistant football coach. Sandusky also worked with children in the Second Mile program in that school district. Turchetta described the Second Mile as a very large charitable organization that helped children who are from economically underprivileged backgrounds and who may be living in single parent households. Turchetta first met Sandusky in 2002 when Sandusky attempted to assist some Second Mile members who were on Turchetta's football team. Sandusky's involvement grew from there. In the 2008 season, Sandusky was a full-time volunteer coach. Turchetta said it was not unusual for him, as assistant principal, to call a Second Mile student out of activity period at the end of the day, at Sandusky's request, to see Sandusky. He knew of several students who were left alone with Sandusky, including Victim 1. Turchetta characterized Sandusky as very controlling within the mentoring relationships he established with Second Mile students. Sandusky would often want a greater time commitment than the teenagers were willing to give and Sandusky would have "shouting matches" with various youths, in which Turchetta would sometimes be the mediator. Turchetta would also end up being Sandusky's point of contact for a youth whom he had been unable to reach by phone the previous evening. Turchetta testified that Sandusky would be "clingy" and even "needy" when a young man broke off the relationship he had established with him and called the behavior "suspicious." Turchetta became aware of Victim 1's allegations regarding sexual assault by Sandusky when the boy's mother called the school to report it. Sandusky was barred from the school district attended by Victim 1 from that day forward and the matter was reported to authorities as mandated by law.

Office of Attorney General Narcotics Agent Anthony Sassano testified concerning phone records that establish 61 phone calls from Sandusky's home phone to Victim 1's home phone between January 2008 and July 2009. In that same time, there were 57 calls from Sandusky's cell phone to Victim 1's home phone. There were four calls made from Victim 1's home phone to Sandusky's cell phone and one call from Victim 1's mother's cell phone to Sandusky's cell phone. There were no calls made to Sandusky's home phone by Victim 1 during that time period.

Another youth, F.A., age fifteen, testified that Sandusky had taken him and Victim 1 to a Philadelphia Eagles football game and that Sandusky had driven. He witnessed Sandusky place his right hand on Victim 1's knee; Sandusky had also done this to F.A. on more than one occasion when they were in Sandusky's car. F.A. was uncomfortable when Sandusky did this and moved his leg to try to avoid the contact. Sandusky would keep his hand on F.A.'s knee even after F.A. tried to move it. F.A. also testified that Sandusky would reach over, while driving, and lift his shirt and tickle his bare stomach. F.A. did not like this contact. F.A. also witnessed Sandusky tickling Victim 1 in similar fashion. Sandusky invited F.A. to stay over at his house but F.A. only stayed one time when he knew Victim 1 was also staying over, after returning from the Philadelphia Eagles game. F.A. confirmed that Victim 1 slept in Sandusky's basement room when F.A. stayed there. F.A. testified that he stayed away from Sandusky because he felt he didn't want to be alone with him for a long period of time, based on the tickling, knee touching and other physical contact. Victim 1 confirmed that Sandusky would drive with his hand on Victim 1's leg.

VICTIM 2

On March 1, 2002, a Penn State graduate assistant ("graduate assistant") who was then 28 years old, entered the locker room at the Lasch Football Building on the University Park Campus on a Friday night before the beginning of Spring Break. The graduate assistant, who was familiar with Sandusky, was going to put some newly purchased sneakers in his locker and get some recruiting tapes to watch. It was about 9:30 p.m. As the graduate assistant entered the locker room doors, he was surprised to find the lights and showers on. He then heard rhythmic, slapping sounds. He believed the sounds to be those of sexual activity. As the graduate assistant put the sneakers in his locker, he looked into the shower. He saw a naked boy, Victim 2, whose age he estimated to be ten years old, with his hands up against the wall, being subjected to anal

COUNTY				ENNSYLV QUEHAN		5							
Magisterial D MDJ Name: I Address		Number:	J	34-3-02 IODI CORD		ER	FENDANT: NC	٣	(NAME an	d ADDRESS DAN	S): IIELS		
			٢	NEW MILFO	RD PA 188	21	Name 2 HARVEST M NDEN PA 1774	OON PAP	Name	Last N	Vame		Gen
Telephone			5	570-465-355	1		IDEN PA 1774						
					NC	C EXTRAD	ITION CODE TY	PE					_
1-Felony Ful				4 Felony			Misdemeanor Limi		10		sdemeann	Pending	2
2-Felony Ltd 3-Felony Sur	ioundir	ng States		A-Misde	meanor Full		-Misdemeanor Sun -Misdemeanur No I	Extradition	107	Distance			
			In	in a love			FICATION INFO	_	these CID		quest La	h Sec.	10057
CR-10		4	Date F 06/11/		VLiveScan N		R05-09324		nber SID:	Re	VES		ices r
ENDER		B 02/01/	1969	POB				A	id'I DOB		Co-Defe		Statement Statement
Male Female	AK	A	First Nar	me			Middle Name:		La	ist Name		Ge	n
ACE		White		Asian		Black	Native .	American	7.h.h.===		Unknow	n	
THNICITY		Hispanic	ē.			Non-Hisg	sanic		0.	nknown			
AIR COLOF	Ē		ick)	awberry)	RED (Red		SDY (Sundy)		Blue) (Unk. / Bald)				(Drown) (Pink)
YE COLOR			(Rlack)	🗵 BL	U (Diuc) R (Mittoon)		BRO (Brown) PNK (Pink)		(Circon) (Multicolored	,		Gray) Unknow	
river Licens		State PA	-	The second s	umber 21 9		res (r mic)	Expires	the second s			T (lbs.	
NA		Ves 🖾	NO	DNA Locat	tion						200		
BI Number	-					U Number	T				PL.	HEIGH	T In.
efendant Fi	ngerp	rinted	YE:	s 🗖 NO	1.1.1						5	-	10
ingerprint (lassi	fication	F										
			L		DEFE	NDANT VE	HICLE INFORM	ATION		-			2.55
	ate 1	Hazmat	Regis	tration Stick	er (MM/YY)	C	omm"i Veh, ind.		hool Veh.	Oth. NCIC	Veh. Coo	ie	Reg. same
VIN			Year	Make		Model		Style		Color			as Def
ine vellorinese har shee C	UNSTIU-18				il alfonivit or point p	-	Deproved becaus allower for the Continents (Departure of Allowery for C 0438681/07/034 gebrack/Carte - Australia	Silvisiaits			-	- 10	ula)
TPR MAP			and advert of the state	an romanitaring	noedn		inandritt naddau	Atlant 10 hote	a pate ti	PAPSP	8300 Off Nambers		
to hereby st A lacc la lacc la lacc designat	vivan ate: (t use ti use ti use ti use ti	LVEY in State check ap he above he defen John Do	opropria e name idant wi idant wi idant wi	ate box) d defendant hose name i hose name i ane Doe.	who lives a is unknown and popular	at the addr to me but r designation	ess set forth ab who is describe on or nickname	ove ed as _ is unkno <u>FOI</u> WHI		d whom i f	have the FERIC (DANIE	
the Penns hereby st lacc lacc designat	vivan ate: (use ti use ti use ti ed as g the	in State check ap he above he defen John Do penal lav	apropria e name idant wi idant wi be or Ja wa of th	ate box) d defendant hose name i hose name i ane Doe. ne Common	who lives a is unknown and popular wealth of Pe	at the addre to me but r designation annsylvanion	ess set forth ab who is describe on or nickname a at.	eove ad as _ is unkno <u>FOI</u> cow UNHI LOC (Pase	wn to me an RMER RESI CH WAS RI ATED IN Af Feiligeil Subdivis	d whom i f DENCE OF R 2 BOX 11 RARAT TV	have the FERIC (DANIE	
TPR MAF	ate: (use the use the ed as the EHAN	in State check ap he above he defen John Do penal lav	apropria e name idant whi dant who oe or Js was of th	ate box) d defendant hose name i hose name i ane Doe. ne Common	who lives a is unknown and popular wealth of Pe	at the addre to me but r designation annsylvanion	ess set forth ab who is describe on or nickname a at. <u>202</u> (Nobilylation (eove ad as _ is unkno <u>FOI</u> cow UNHI LOC (Pase	wn to me an RMER RESI CH WAS RI ATED IN Af Feiligeil Subdivis	d whom i f DENCE OF R 2 BOX 11 RARAT TV	have the FERIC (DANIE	
I acc I acc designat with violation N SUSOUE AOPC 412	ALAN ALAN ALAN A-Re	in State check ap he above he defen he defen John Do penal lav	ppropria e name idant wi idant wi be or Js wa of th unty ^{(Cou}	ate box) d defendant hose name i hose name i ane Doe. ne Common	who lives a is unknown and popular wealth of Pe on or ab	at the addre to me but r designation annsylvania bout <u>DURI</u>	ess set forth ab who is describe on or nickname a at. <u>202</u> (Nobilylation (EQ is unkno FQ WHI Codel RSE OF 2	wn to me an RMER RESI CH WAS RI ATED IN AF Reliked Scholory 004 THUR 2	d whom I P DENCE OF 2 BOX 11 2	have the F <u>ERIC (</u> 15FTHC /P	DANIE MPSC Pag	2 1 of _

Dock	set Numbor		ate Filed 3/11/14	OTN/	LiveScan M	Number	9			Co		ncident Number
Defendant Name		Fi	rst RIC				Middle:			La		
mary c mary c wn in a	oriate. Whe over summary of asse, you must cite addition, social set 213.7.)	ine toota o	e is more th allicent to educe c section(s) and s	Tan one the detendo ubsection(s)	of the stetute	, each or the of s) or ordin	offense sha ener(s) charged. A ance(s) allegedly vi (sted. If the identity	ould be otation to the	numbe statute(s) ige of the vi	red chro allogedly viola cum at the tim stablished, ks	nologic ted. without e of the offer I only the law	gedly violate ally. more, is not sufficient me may be included a thour diges. 204 PA.C
tense	6		Attempt 18 901 A				Solicitation 18 902 A				e ans 8 ans	
M37	1	3121	(c)	of the	Title 18 ,	PA Cnr	nes Code	1	F1			ر_02
	Offense # PonnDOT Date	Section	Subsection Acciden		PA Statute (T	itle)		Counts	Grade	NGIC Offens	e Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
	(if applicable)		Number	2		🗋 Inte	rstate		Safety Zo	me		Work Zone
lense [T	18 901 A		r	1	18 902 A		-		18 903	1
107	2	3123	(b)	of the	Title 18,		nes Code	1	F1			170/
L	Offense #	Section	Subsection Acciden		PA Statute (1	(de)		Counta	Grade	NGIC Offere	le Code	UCR/NIBRS Cod
L	PennDOT Dat		Numbe	е		🗌 inte	rstate] Safety Z	one		Work Zone
Statu	(if applicable)											
Statu nvol N 1 nus v	(if applicable) the Descrip luntary De of the accu THAT, on o	viate S ised as prabou plainar	Sexual Inte sociated w It said date It who was	th this , THE I less th	DEFEND	ANT	lid engage i age, namel	in devia ly (te sexu			er os or per riolation of

Docket	Number		ate Filed 8/11/14	OTM	I/LiveScan N	umber					Complaint/Ir R05-	ncident Number
Defendant Name First. ERIC				Middle: T						Last DANIËLS		
mary case wn. in addi 213 1 - 213	ate. Whe of summary o you must cite tion, social an	the tects a	e is more uncrem to advis ic section(s) and ers and financial	than on e the determined	IE Offense, swit of the nature (s) of the statute(s	each (of the offer) of ordinar id not be lie	Offense sha nse(s) charged. A nce(s) allegedly vi sted. If the identity	otation to the	pe of the v	atlegadiy	time of the offen	gedly violated, i ally. norfi, is not sumcent, in a sor may be a ickuled if four signs. 204 PA.Codo
inoule fense			Attempt 18 901 A	-			Solicitation 18 902 A				Conspiracy 18 903	
ad?	3	3126	(a)(7)	of the	Title 18, F	PA Crim	es Code	1	M1			170/
	nne # mnDOT Data	Section	Subsection		PA Statute (Tit	tle)		Counts	Grude	NCIC Of	onse Code	UCR/NIBIRS Code
P	nnuo i Dau		Accide	n In								
tatute decer cts of IN TH an 13	the accu AT, on o years of	tion (in ult used as or abou age, n	Numb clude the sociated to it said date amely (with this	ade	ANT di	ance): d have inde	ecent co		with a	complaina	work zone
tatute decer cts of IN TH an 13	Descript nt Assa the accu AT, on o years of	tion (in ult used as or abou age, n	Numb clude the sociated to it said date amely (with this	s Offense: DEFENDA	r ordin ANT di e 7), or	d have inde	ecent co	ontact	with a	complaina	Int who was less
Acts of IN TH IN 13	Descript nt Assa the accu AT, on o years of	tion (in ult used as or abou age, n	Numb clude the sociated to it said date amely (with this	s Offense: DEFENDA	r ordin ANT di e 7), or	d have inde	ecent co	ontact	with a	complaina	Int who was less
Statute ndecei Acts of IN TH nan 13 ne defe	Descripint Assa the accu AT, on o years of ndant, in	tion (in ult ised as or abou age, n i violati	Numb	with this e, THE tion 31	s Offense: DEFENDA	ANT di e 7), or	d have indi r did cause A Crimes C	ecent co the con code.	nplain	with a ant to t	complaina	Int who was less

POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number	Date Filed 06/11/14	OTN/LiveScan Number	• ••	Complaint/Incident Number R05-
Defendant Name	First ERIC		Middle:	Last DANIELS
charges I hat information a Code (18 Pa. Code (18 Pa. This complain e acts committed mmonwealth of f ed. efore a warrant fore the issuing <u>JNE 11TH OF 20</u> D NOW, on this mpleted and veri	ve made. he facts set for and belief. This C.S.§4904) re ht consists of the log the accuse Pennsylvania a of arrest can log authority, an 14	th in this complaint a verification is made lating to unsworn fals he preceding page(s) ad, as listed and here und were contrary to t be issued, an affidar d attached.)	re true and correct to the subject to the penalties of ification to authorities. numbered through after, were against the p he Act(s) of the Assemb vit of probable cause n	ndant be required to answer the e best of my knowledge or of Section 4904 of the Crimes beace and dignity of the bly, or in violation of the statutes must be completed, sworn to must be completed, sworn to
10 5 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10	en.	0		<u></u>
		0		
DPC 412A - Rov. 0	9/12	0		 Page of
	9/12 ÞSÞ9181ÞT19Þ0	10:01 76		UN-30-2014 12:34 From:DISTRICT
		19E0:07 76		
		۲۰:036		
) ۲۰:036		
		() 1920:01 26		
		() 20:036		
		<u>۲</u> ۵:036		

	06/11/2014	OTN/LiveScan Numb	er	Complaint/incident Number R05-0932425
efendant Name:	First. ERIC	Middle. T	Last DAN	
In February or warded his po xual abuse rep 13, he was not ild molestation e woman ident spartment to m Moriah DANII terviewed on 1 e following; sh	a sworn member of the f 2013, Sgt J. STEELM lice report along with orted to his departme tified of a female that . Sgt. STEELMAN relatified as Moriah DANIE ake a report of sexual ELS W/N-F 12/19/1979 2/06/2013 at the Woot a advised Detective Hill vas dropped off at her	attachments and video re nt by the victim arrived at the Woodstock ted that he directed Dete LS. Moriah DANIELS brow abuse. 5 age 37 of 508 Chieftan dstock Police Departmen UGHES that several days house by be her brother	lice assiagned the Woodstock coordings of in He is Georgia Police ctive Ron HU ught her neice Woodstock G t by Detective ago, her niece Eric DANIELS	to the Gibson Station. k Police Department in Georgia, iterviews pertaining to the related that on December 6th of the Station to make a report of GHES to conduct an interview of
ant anen the shi	Ideas course back to be			
hat have happen ather molested DANIELS about t <u>TROOPER MAR</u> ACTS SET FORT	her since she was ven he abuse but said tha <u>(A MULVEY</u> , BEING D H IN THE FOREGOING	her father. Moriah DANI y young. 3 told Mori t April did nothing to stop ULY SWORN ACCORDING SAFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE A	ELS related th ah that she in o the abuse.	formed her stepmother April
TROOPER MARI	hed between her and her since she was very he abuse but said tha K A MULVEY, BEING D	her father. Moriah DANI y young. 3 told Mori t April did nothing to stop ULY SWORN ACCORDING S AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE A IEF.	ELS related th ah that she in o the abuse.	al sclosed to her that he formed her stepmother April
that have happen father molested DANIELS about t . <u>TROOPER MAR</u> ACTS SET FORT (NOWLEDGE, INI Sworn to me and s	A MULVEY, BEING D A IN THE FOREGOING FORMATION AND BEL	her father. Moriah DANI young. 3 told Mori t April did nothing to stop ULY SWORN ACCORDING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE A IEF. S (Hh day of SULS Car	ELS related the abuse.	A DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE TO THE BEST OF MY
that have happen father molested DANIELS about t . <u>TROOPER MAR</u> ACTS SET FORT (NOWLEDGE, INI Sworn to me and s	A MULVEY, BEING D THIN THE FOREGOING FORMATION AND BEL	her father. Moriah DANI young. 3 told Mori t April did nothing to stop ULY SWORN ACCORDING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE A IEF. S (Hh day of Seles Car	ELS related the abuse.	A DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE TO THE BEST OF MY (Signature of Affant) 2014

		A P	OLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE
Docket Number:	Date Filed: 06/11/2014	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number R05-0932425
Defendant Name;	First ERIC	Middle: T	Last: DANIELS

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

told her that the abuse occurred in several different states during the couse of her Moriah stated that life. Moriah DANIELS related that she is not very close with her brother Eric and related that he moves quite often disclosed that the most recent event of sexual abuse occurred at Breman Georgia at Yogi Bear's Jelly stone Park located at 106 King Street. Moriah DANIELS stated that her brother and his family have been moving from place to place ranging from Pennsylvania, South Carolina and now are residing in Georgia. Moriah stated that her brother Eric is currently residing with his two daughter's i and and his wife April DANIELS and also a woman named Lauren. Moriah stated that also informed her of a computer at her brother's trailer that allegedly contains pictures of underage girls being molested.

of 508 Chieftan Woodstock GA 30188 (404) 993-2413 was interviewed on 12/06/2013 at the Woodstock Police Department by Detective Ron HUGHES. Detective HUGHES advised that only tell him what she felt comfortable telling him due to the fact that he was setting up for to be interviewed by a Forensic Interviewer at the Anna CRAWFORD Children's Center.

did relate that she was sexually abused in Pennsylvania several years ago, which she reported to authorities but said that the charges were dropped because she stopped talking about the incidents involving her and her father. Alexa stated that at that particular time, she did not want her father to go to fail so she stopped talking to authorities about what had happened to her. advised Detective HUGHES that the last time that she was molested was three weeks ago in Breman Georgia. She did indicate that her family at that time was staying at Jellystone Park and the Yogi Bear Camp when then sexual abuse occurred between her and her father. Detective HUGHES asked if she was aware of any sexual abuse that may have occurred between her sister and her father. stated that her sister had never said anything to her about being sexually abused by their father, but related that she knew that she was because she saw videos and pictures of her sister being molested on her father's computer. She stated that the videos and pictures were stored on a hard drive, which is kept in the cabinet above the table in their camper. related that this hard drive contained pictures of her, her sister and other children and videos of adult sexual activity. She stated that in the past her father would make her watch these videos in order to get her to participate in sexual activity with him and other people. Detective HUGHES then set up a forensic interview at the Anna Crawford Children's Center located in Cherokee County Georgia.

(Signature of Attiant)

DOLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number:	Date Filed: 06/11/2014	OTN/LiveScan Numb	AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE Complaint/Incident Number R05-0932425
Defendant Name:	First:	Middle:	Lest
	ERIC	T	DANIELS

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

Detective HUGHES related that Linda A. BANIK then conducted a Forensic Interview. Detective SCHAEFER of the Woodstock Police Department observed the Forensic Interview, During the interview, elated that the sexual abuse involving her father began when she was 7 years of age in Pennsylvania just after her father split up with a woman she identified as her ex-stepmother whose name she related was Dawn DANIELS. At that time Eric DANIELS resided in Susquehanna County. She stated that her father would make her perform oral sex on him and she would also have to give her father "hand jobs". She also stated that her father would also touch her vaginal area with his private area. She also related that her father would perform oral sex on her as well. Detective HUGHES related that based on information that provided in her interviews, which she said that her father was in possession of child pornography that he kept in his possession. Detective HUGHES executed a search warrant on Eric DANIELS camper as well as the hotel room he was staying in. A hard drive, disks, journals, and several other items of interests were obtained in the search. A CD-R that was found in the camper contained 109 photographs of child pornography with children in various stages of undress and also depicting multiple acts of penetration and sodomy. The ages of the children ranged from infants to prc-teens. Detective HUGHES indicated that the videos and pictures that were obtained in the execution of the search warrant were many pictures and videos of Eric DANIELS performing oral sex on as well as performing oral sex on him.

in Mal (Signature of Affiant)

AOPC 411C - Rev. 12/07

Page___ of ____